OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

Resolution Authorizing Participation in the ODOT Cooperative Purchasing Program
Under Contract No. 101G-18 to Obtain Pavement Repairs from the Shelly Company in the
Total Estimated Amount of \$225,000.00

WHEREAS, the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission ("Commission") is authorized to participate in contracts awarded by the Ohio Department of Transportation ("ODOT") under its Cooperative Purchasing Program for the purchase of machinery, materials, supplies or other articles in accordance with Section 5513.01(B) of the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, the Maintenance Engineer has determined that pavement repairs from Milepost 149 to Milepost 153 are necessary to keep and maintain the Turnpike in good condition and repair, and obtaining the necessary materials and equipment with operators required to complete the pavement repairs in the westbound lanes of traffic ("Project") through an independent contractor is required while the Commission's own forces perform the necessary improvements in the eastbound lanes of traffic; and

WHEREAS, the existing conditions of the pavement between Milepost 149 and Milepost 153 require an expedited contracting process that the Cooperative Purchasing Program affords its participants to complete the repairs in a timely manner prior to the peak summer travel period; and

WHEREAS, the materials and equipment with operators required to make the necessary Project repairs are available through the ODOT Cooperative Purchasing Program under Contract No. 101G-18; and

WHEREAS, the Maintenance Department staff has recommended that the lowest responsive and responsible contractor available to perform the Project pavement repairs is the Shelly Company under ODOT Contract No. 101G-18, and the Procurement Manager has concurred that the lowest cost to obtain the Project repairs under ODOT Contract No. 101G-18 is from the Shelly Company, of Twinsburg, Ohio, in the total estimated amount of \$225,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director and Chief Engineer have reviewed the evaluation and report of the Maintenance Engineer and concur with the recommendation that the Commission approve obtaining the Project pavement repairs through the ODOT Cooperative Purchasing Program under ODOT Contract No. 101G-18 from the Shelly Company in the total estimated amount of \$225,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Contracts Administration advises that the Shelly Company will submit a performance bond with good and sufficient surety and that obtaining the required materials and equipment with operators necessary to perform the Project under ODOT Contract No. 101G-18 conforms to the requirements of Ohio Revised Code Sections 5537.07, 5513.01 and 153.54; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has duly considered such recommendations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED by the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission that obtaining the materials and equipment with operators to make the Project pavement repairs to the westbound lanes from Milepost 149 to Milepost 153 from the Shelly Company through the ODOT Cooperative Purchasing Program under Contract No. 101G-18, in the total estimated amount of \$225,000.00, is approved.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director has the authority to approve such extra work or change orders under ODOT Contract No. 101G-18 as a result of an increase in necessary quantities, newly mandated requirements that did not exist at the time of original contract awards, or circumstances that would create a life, safety, or health threatening situation or would unduly delay the completion of the Project or increase its costs.

(Resolution No. 29-2017 adopted June 19, 2017)